s

I e

S
R A e Loris.

s e L S




LisasuaaaaraeNTIEIverInaYaYE YRR YRR TI VR FEEISASI FEEIRNS AR AL AN MR RIS S i

MecGill University Librarie

-

Programmes.
3 001 201 177 8

il

McGil
University
Libraries

Music Library










_ The Clara Lichtenstein
RECITAL HALL

ProGcRAMMES

985 1986

>Gill University Faculty of Music |




s gaye

R

ot

Apsriyh




; t 3 : i : .f v
: ' ( § P q
7 Thes” 63 ) W i i
e = WA |
- L."’-"L 8 { rg
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 1985
3:00 p.m.
grlhe cit maEn At
1V s e
SEETU T o
1. TRACES (1985) Gilles Gobeil
2. SKOLYON =* Julio M. Viera
3. LATE AFTERNOON (1978) * Jukka Ruohamdki
4. VEILS (1985) ** Paul Dolden

1. Realised at the Studio Electronique, Université de Montréal,

. . . . R . o a2 .
2. Realised at the Laboratorio de Investigacion y Produccidén Musical,
Buenos Aires, Argentina.

3. Realised at the Experimental Studio of the Finnish Broadcasting
Corporation, Helsinki, Finland.

4. Tape realised at the Electronic Music Studio, Simon Fraser University
and at the private studio of the composer.

SONORISATION: Laurie Radford, John QOliver

o
First performance in Canada

* % s
World premiere

. e ; e R
cGill University Faculty of Mgil‘:
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October 17, 1985

8:00 p.m.

DANIEL BARABRGER ., Bl ans

Student of Tom Plaunt

IMAGES BOOK I ' Debussy

I. Reflets dans 1'eau
II. Hommage a Rameau

SONATA NO.28 IN A MAJOR OP 101 , Beethoven

Etwas lebhaft, und mit der innigsten Empfindung

Lebhaft. Marschmdssig

Langsam und sehnsuchtsvoll - Zeitmass des ersten Stlickes
Geschwinde, doch nicht zu sehr, und mit Entscholssenheit

PAUSE

VARIATIONS ON A THEME BY SCHUMANN OP.9 Brahms

>Gill University : Faculty of Music |
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October 23, 1985
8:00 p.m.

RUT H NEUFE L Be PR WEH
student of Esther Master

Assisted by:

Heather Howes, flute
Andrea Carr, piano

Lyssa Fergus, cello
Zaven Zakarian, clarinet

PROGRAMME

SONATA FOR FLUTE AND PIANO (1958) Francis Poulenc

Allegro malinconico
Cantilena
Presto giocoso

SUITE FOR TWO PIANOS OP.4B (1921) BEéla Bartok

Serenata

Allegro diabolico
Scena della puszta
Per finire

PAUSE

TRIO FOR CLARINET, VIOLONCELLO, AND PIANO Johannes Brahms
IN A MINOR, OP.114 (1891)

Allegro
Adagio
Andantino grazioso
Allegro

>Gill University ' Faculty of Music
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THURSDAY, OCTOBER 24, 1985

8:00 p.m.

BRASS QUIERFET

Carolyn Collins, trumpet
Madeleine Dion, trumpet
Kathryn Stitt, french horn
Sandra Coutu, trombone
Tony Mastrianni, tuba

PROGRAMME

RENAISSANCE DANCES Tylman Susato

La Mourisque
Bransle Quatre Bransles
Basse Danse Bergeret

CANZONA PRIMA A 5 Giovanni Gabrieli

IF THOU BE NEAR Johann Sebastian Bach
TWO AYRES FOR CORNETTS AND SAGBUTS John Adson

SONATA NO. 22 Johann Pezel
SONTRAPUCTUS NO. 1 Johann Sebastian Bach
PAUSE

FANFARE "LA PERI" Paul Dukas
DIVERTIMENTO I, II Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart
THREE PIECES Ludwig Maurer

DIE BANKELSANGERLEIDER Anonymous

FOUR SONGS FOR BRASS Ludwig Maurer

LA MARCHE, CHANSON MéLANCOLIQUE Morley Calvert

¢Gill University : Faculty of Music

-







RECITAT, HALL

Monday, October 28, 1985
8:00 p.m.

ROSER LORES L@ RS

Student of Dorothy Morton

PRELUDE AND FUGUE IN C# MINOR, VOL. I No. 4 Bach
SONATA IN D MINOR, OP. 31, No. 2 Beethoven
Largo - Allegro
Adagio
Allegretto
FANTASIEN, OP. 116 Brahms
SONATA NO. 7 IN Bb, OP. 83 Prokofiev

Allegro inquieto
Andante caloroso

Gill University Faculty of Music







RECITAT, HALL

Thursday, October 31, 1985
8:00 p.m.

GoH-RSL.S R S e W o b
Student of Emilio Iacurto

and TR ee ndis

PROGRAMME

SONATA IN F MINOR FOR CLARINET AND PIANO J. Brahms

Allegro appassionato
Andante un poco adagio
Allegretto grazioso

Vivace
Chrig Hall, clarinet
Paul Keenan, piano
SONATA IN E MAJOR FOR CELLO AND PIANO F. Francoeur

Adagio cantabile
Thérése Ryan, cello
Francine Chabot, piano
FANTASY PIECES FOR CELLO AND PIANO R. Schumann

Zart und mit Ausdruck
Lebhaft Leicht
Rasch und mit Feuer

Thérése Ryan, cello
Francine Chabot, piano

PAUSE
THREE PIECES FOR CLARINET SOLO I. Stravinsky
Chris Hall, clarinet
TRIO FOR PIANO, VIOLA AND CLARINET K.498 W.A. Mozart
Andante

Menuetto trio
Rondo - Allegretto

Roxanne Classen, piano
Sarah Kondzielewski, viola
Chris Hall, clarinet

*Gill University Faculty of Music

s—tin







Friday, November 1, 1985

3:00 p.m.

PO L ROSENBARUENS i knlst

CONTEMPORARY DANISH AND AMERICAN MUSIC

PROGRAMME

SUITE OP. 21 (1934)

WINTERPIECES OP. 30b (1959)

SEVEN RECITATIVES (1977)

SONATA (1917-1918)

FANTASIA-VARIATIONS (1946)

SONATA NO. 2 (1946)

AcGill University

Herman D, Koppel
(b. 1908)

Axel Borup-Jdorgensen
(b. 1924)

Poul Ruders
(b, 1949)

Charles Griffes
(1884 - 1920)

Ben Weber
(b, 1916)

Roger Sessions
(1896 - 1985)

Faculty of Music







The Clara Lichtenstein
RECTTAL HALL

Monday, November 4, 1985

4:00 p.m.

YO IR RRAEVE TS TRRL

Coordinator: Margaret Kalil

programme
DOVE SONO (Marriage of Figaro) Mozart
ACH, ICH FUHL'S (Magic Flute) Mozart
JE DIS QUE RIEN NE M'EPOUVANTE (Carmen) Bizet
Carla Svéd, soprano
Maureen Froley, piano
LUNGI DAL CARO BEN (Giulio Sabino) Sarti
DEIN BLAUES AUGE Brahms
Simon Kwan, tenor
Hershey Felder, piano
REVE D'AMOUR Fauré
LES BERCEAUX Fauré
GEHEIMES Schubert

TamA~r Thhovre R
LTrndd LoPel'clrl, voirce

Maveha Coold. Bimamo
Marsna Gootla, prano

1cGill University Faculty of Musfc

-







RECITAL

Monday, November 4, 1985
8:00 p.m.

HARPSITCHORD - RECITAL

SYLVAIN ROBERT
JOSEE APRIL
DAVID SANDALL

Students of John Grew

PROGRAMME

PAVAN AND GALLIARD (TREGIAN) William Byrd

PRELUDE (ENGLISH SUITE NO. 4 IN F) Johann Sebastian Bach
Sylvain Robert

ENGLISH SUITE NO.VI IN D MINOR Johann Sebastian Bach

Prélude
Allemande
Courante
Sarabande and Double
Gavottes 1 & 2
Gigue
Josée April

TOCCATA IN G (BWV 916) Johann Sebastian Bach

VINGT-SIXIEME ORDRE Francois Couperin

La convalescente
Gavotte
La sophie
L'epineuses
La Pantomime
David Sandall

1cGill University Faculty of Music

118







‘RECITAL

Friday, November 8, 1985

4:00 p.m.
(T g o (R S 6 00 e = g is=S torosmsbbnoe

Paul Keenan, piano

Alain Trudel, trombone
Dave Martin, trombone
Peter Sullivan, trombone

programme

SARABANDE AND MINUET FROM THE THIRD CELLO SUITE J.S. Bach

CONCERTO FOR BASSOON W.A. Mozart

Allegro
Andante ma adagio
Rondo: Tempo di minuetto

pause

NEW ORLEANS E.-Bozza

ETRE OU NE PAS ETRE H. Tomasi

vIcGill University Faculty of Music

.







The Clara Licl

RECTTAL

Sunday, November 10, 1985
3:00 p.m.
MLl LL DRERA S TD Y
Director: Edith Della Pergola presents:
A CCONCERE  DEQOFERATIL ARTES
programme
George Frideric !IANDEL (1685-1759)
ALESSANDRO: ("Lusinghe piu care") Jean Donaldson, soprano

Domenico CIMARQOSA (1749-1801)

IL MATRIMONIO SEGRETO: Paolino's Aria (!
Wolfgang Amadeus MOZART (1756-1791)

DON GIOVANNI:
Gaetano DONIZETTI (1797-1848)

LA FILLE DU REGIMENT:

("Chacun le sait")

LA FAVORITA: Leonora's Aria ("Oh, mio Fernando")

DON PASQUALE:
Guiseppe VERDI (1813-1901)

DON CARLO: Filippo's Aria ("Ella giammai

LA TRAVIATA: Violetta's Aria ("

ERNANI :

Don Carlo's Aria ("Oh,de'

accompanists:

'Pria che spunti") Jean-Francoi

Leporello's Aria ("Madamina")

Norina's Aria ("Quel guardo, i1 Cavalier")

Addio, del passato")
verd'anni miei")

by . SE
Alain Magor, baritone

Marie-TIsabel
Renée Lamarche,

Sophie Gamache, soprano

m'amd") Joseph Sohm

oes
LPASS

Jaro

Sherry stewics, soprano
Al7l Tahirgil, baritone

Claudette Denys and Monik Grenier

This is the 276th public performance of the MCGILL OPERA STUDIO since its inception

in 1956.

Next performances: Sunday, December 15,

LE NOZZE DI FIGARO
Thursday, January 30,

1985,

1986, 8:00 p.m.

3:00 p.m. at Pollack Concert Hall

at Pollack Concert Hall, a

Gala Performance, under the distinguished patronage of Her Excellency The Right
Honourable Jeanne Sauvé, Governor General of Canada, to celebrate the thirtieth
anniversary of opera at McGill University, with the full production of

DIE FLEDERMAUS.
Following performances of DIE FLEDERMAUS are scheduled for:

Friday, January 31,
Saturday, February 1,
Sunday, February 2,

1986
1986, and
1986

fcGill University Faculty of Music







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITATL, HALL

Nednesday, November 13, 1985
8:00 p.m.

L S E RN ECEANTOR . pians

programme

PARTITA NO. 1 IN Bb MAJOR Bach

Prélude
Allemande
Courante
Sarabande
Menuet I
Menuet II
Gigue

SONATA OP, 109 IN E MAJOR Beethoven

Vivace ma non troppo
Prestissimo
Andante, molto cantabile ed espressivo

SHERZO OP. 31 IN Bt MINOR Chopin

JEUX D'EAU Ravel

AcGill University Faculty of Music

-







The Clara Lichtenstein
RECTTAL HALL

Wednesday, November 13, 1985

4:00 p.m.

Py A TN LACHANTE , c6l11a

Student of Walter Joachim
with
PETER JANCEWICZ, piano

rogramme

SONATA OP. 4Q Shostakovich

Allegro ma non troppo
Allegro

Largo

Allegro

SONATA NO. 2 IN F MAJOR, OP. 99 Brahms

Allegro vivace
Adagio affettuoso
Allegro passionato
Allegro molto

1cGill University Faculty of Music

-







The Clara Lichtenstein
RECITAL HALL

Thursday, November 14, 1985
8:00 p.m.

PTANG -RECITAL

Students by Esther Master

programme
SONATA IN D MINOR Scarlatti
FANTASIE IN D MINOR Mozart
INFERMEZZD NO. 2, OP. 118 Brahms
Martine Benoit
TOCCATA IN E MINOR Bach
Un poco allegro
Adagio
Allegro
Darlene Schmidt
CHROMATIC FANTASIE AND FUGUE Bach
SONATA OP. 143 IN A MINOR Schubert
Allegro giusto
Andante

Allegro vivace
Roslyn Weinstein

SONATA NO. 30 IN E Beethoven
JEUX D'EAUX Ravel
SCHERZO IN Bb MINOR Chopin

Lisette Canton

AcGill University Faculty of Music

-







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Friday, November 15, 1985

8:00 p.m.

EETER JANLCRENILZ . Dlans

Student of Charles Reiner

programme

CHACONNE AND VARIATIONS IN G MAJOR Handel

SONATA IN F MAJOR K.311 Mozart

Allegro
Adagio
Allegro assai

SONATA IN A FLAT MAJOR OP. 110 Beethoven

Moderato cantabile molto espressivo

Allegro molto

Adagio ma non troppo/Fuga, allegro ma non troppo/
L'istesso tempo di arioso/L'istesso tempo della
fuga poi a poi di nuovo vivente

pause
IBERIA SUITE - BOOK I Albeniz
Evocacion
E1 Puerto
Féte-Dieu a Séville
SONATA (1926) Bartok

Allegro moderato
Sostenuto e pesante
Allegro molto

McGill University Faculty of Music

-







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Monday, November 18, 1985
4:00 p.m.

VAL E B R ECHERE

Coordinator: Margaret Kalil

programme
IL FERVIDO DESIDERIO
LIEBESBOTSCHAFT

Alexander Botwinik, baritone
Isabelle Belance, piano

“LASCIA CH'IO PIANGA"
LA PROMESSA

“I0 SON L'UMILE ANCELLA"
(from Adriana Lecouvreur)

Carla Sped, soprano
Maureen Froley, piano

"INTORNO ALL'IDOL MIO"
DEL CABELLO MAS SUTIL
"VIDIT SUUM DULCEM NATUM"

Ruth Ortiz, soprano
Maureen Froley, piano

"DER TOD DAS IST DIE KUHLE NACHT

ARIA NO.3 "SCHLUMMERT EIN"
(from Cantata No.82)

Michael Léssard, bass baritone
Lilian Safdie, piano

LUNGI DAL CARO BENE (Giulio Sabino)
DEIN BLAUES AUGE
SONNTAG

Simon Kwan, tenor
Hershey Felder, piano

AcGill University

Bellini

Schubert

Handel
Rossini

Cilea

Cesti
Obradors

Pergoles

Brahms
Bach

Sarti
Brahms
Brahms

Faculty of Music

-
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HAILL

Monday, November 18, 1985
8:00 p.m.

PIANG RECTITAL

Students of Tom Plaunt

programme
SONATA Aaron Copland
(first movement)
from KLAVIERSTUCKE OP.119 Johannes Brahms
Intermezzo ’“o 1)
Intermezzo (No.2)
JARDINS SOUS LA PLUIE = Claude Debussy
Brent Barracloug
ETUDE - POUR LES HUIT DOIGTS Claude Debussy
Valerie Traficante
SCHERZO IN B FLAT MINOR Frederic Chopin

T e
Michael Woytiuk

———

NUN KOMM DER HEIDEN HEILAND Bach/Busoni

JEUX D'EAUX Maurice Ravel

FANTASIE IN F MINOR Frederic Chopin
Martin Hansen

AcGill University Faculty of Music
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Tuesday, November 19, 1985
8:00 p.m.

TRUMPET & ' SAUNQNHEBGNE nRECITAL

CLAUDE BARRY, trumpet SUSAN BEARE, piano
LINDA CROSSFIELD, saxophone DALE BARTLETT, piano

programme
FANTASIA for soprano saxophone Hector Villa-Lobos
Animé
Lent
Trés animé
CONCERTO IN Eb for trumpet Johann Nepomuk Hummel
Allegro con spirito
Andante
Rondo (Allegro)
pause
CONCERTO IN D for trumpet Johann Friedrich Fasch
Allegro
Largo
ARIA for saxophone Jacques Ibert
CONCERTO for trumpet and saxophone Jean Rivier

VIcGill University

Faculty of Music







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, November 20, 1985
4:00 p.m.

MARC BELIVEAU, vioT9a

Student of Sonia Jelinkova

ANDREA CARR, piano

programme

PARTITA III  BWV1006 J.S. Bach

Louré

Gavotte en rondeau
Bourrée

Gigue

CONCERTO IN E MINOR OP.64 F. Mendelssohn

Allegro, Molto appassionato
Andante

Allegretto non troppo
Allegro vivace

VIicGill University Faculty of Music







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, November 20, 1985
8:00 p.m.

GULITAR "RELITAL

André Roy, guitar
Marc Deschénes, guitar

programme

LUTE SUITE IN E MINOR BWV996 Johann Sebastian Bach

Passaggio, Presto
Allemande
Courante
Sarabande

Bourée

Gigue

FROM SONATA III Manuel M. Ponce

Chanson (2nd movement)
Allegro Moderato (1st movement)

André Roy
intermission
SUITE EN SI Jean-Philippe Rameau
Allemande
Rigaudon I-II
Musette en rondeau
Le rappel des oiseaux
L'ENCOURAGEMENT OP. 34 Fernando Sor
Cantabile
Théme et 3 Variations
Valse
SONATA A DUO Guido Santorsola
Allegro Moderato
Lento

Allegro Moderato

André Roy et Marc Deschénes

AcGill University Faculty of Music
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HAILL

Thursday, November 21, 1985

8:00 p.m.

WOODWIND QUINTETS

programme

KUINTET OP. 43 Carl Nielsen

Allegro ben moderato
Menuet
Praeludium, Thema con variazioni

Marie-Andrée Benny, flute
Diane Lacelle, oboe
Michel Pilote, clarinet
Diane Doig, horn

Nil Surti, bassoon

TROIS PIECES BREVES Jacques Ibert
RENGAINES André Souris
QUINTET OP.88 NO. 3 Anton Reicha

first movement

QUINTET BONNE ENTENTE Anton Reicha

Dominique Gibbens, flute
Roanne Levitt, oboe

Echo Mazure, clarinet
Sylvie Pothier, horn
Suzanne Nelsen, bassoon

AcGill University

Faculty of Music







The Claia Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Friday, November 22, 1985
3:00 p.m.

PIANO RECTTIA:

NANETTE DETCHOH paiann

programme

SONATA IN E MAJOR K207 Domenico Scarlatti
(1685-1757)
SONATA IN E MINOR K147

SONATA IN E MAJOR K28

SONATA IN F# MAJOR OP.78 Ludwig Van Beethoven

Adagio cantabile (1770-1827)

Allegro ma non troppo
Allegro vivace

BERCEUSE 0P.57 Fredéric Chopin
(1810-1849)
IMPROMPTU IN Ab MAJOR OP.29

intermission

IMAGES BOOK I Claude Debussy
Reflets dans 1'eau (1862-1918)
Hommage a Rameau
Mouvement

PRELUDE IN G MAJOR OP.32 NO.5 Sergei Rachmaninov

PRELUDE IN Eb MAJOR OP.23 NO.6 (1873-1943)

PRELUDE IN G# MINOR 0OP.32 NO.12

PRELUDE IN B MINOR 0OP.32 NO.10

vcGill University Faculty of Musiﬂc‘:
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECTTAL HALL

ERSENBLE

Monday, November 25, 1985
8:00 p.m.
CONTEMPORARY NUSIT

programme
ELEGY

Nil Surti, bassoon

Bruce Mather, piano
MAQUETTE

MOMENTOS III

Bill Peltier, guitar

LA CHOUETTE HULOTTE

Sandra Bartfai, piano

PASSACAGLIA AND FUGUE

Claude Barry, Madeleine Dionm,

Diane Doig, horn
Sy lvain Jacob, tromhone
Daniel LeClair, tuba

pause
IN MEMORIAM VILLA LOBOS

Jitka Kalibanova, guitar

POEMES POUR ML
Priére Exaucée

Paysage
Epouvante
Susan Eyton Jones, soprano
/1 ndrew Thomas, piano
QUADERNO MUSICALE DI ANNALIBERA
André Rochon, piano

SONANCIAS o
Normand Babzn, piano
”Pancoao Gauthier, Dprcusozon

Jacques Hetu

Brent Lee

Marlos Nobre

Olivier Messiaem

Kelsey Jones

trumpets

Marlos Nobre

Olivier Messiaen

Luigi Dallapiccola

Marlos Nobre

AcGill University Faculty of Music
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The Claia Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Tuesday, November 26, 1985
8:00 p.m,

LRSS RLE A T R

Louise Andrée Baril, piano

programme
CLARINET CONCERTO K622 Mozart
Allegro
Adagio
Rondo
Chris Hall, clarinet
Louise Andrée Baril, piano
THREE PIECES Stravinsky
Chris Hall, clarinet
pause
SONATA IN F MINOR Brahms

Allegro appassionato

Andante un poco adagio

Allegretto grazioso

Vivace
Chris Hall, clarinet
Loutse Andrée Baril, piano

[cGill University Faculty of Music
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The Clara « |

RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, November 27, 1985

4:00 p.m.

PLANO RELCET N

Students of Tom Plaunt

programme

PRéLUDE CHORALE AND FUGUE Franck
Rose-Anne Kydd

PRELUDE AND FUGUE IN F MAJOR - WTCII Bach

7

ETUDE, OP.10 No.8 Chopin

ETUDE POUR LES ARPEGES COMPOSEES Debussy

/7

ETUDE OP.8 No.12 Scriabin
Alan Fraser

NUN KOMM DER HEIDEN HEILAND Bach/Busoni

SONATA IN A MAJOR OP.2 No.?2 Beethoven

Allegro vivace
Largo appassionato
Scherzo: allegretto
Rondo: grazioso

Martin Hansen

McGill University Faculty of Music
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HAIL

Wednesday, November 27, 1985
6:00 p.m.

MUSTE: FORFLEUTE AND EEYERB AR D

Michel Roberge: flute
Louise Pelletier: piano
Michel Laramée: harpsichord

rogramme

SONATA NO.3 IN D MINOR BWV527 Bach
for flute and harpsichord

Andante
Adagio e dolce
Vivace

PARTITA  BWV1013 Bach
for flute

Allemande
Corrente
Sarabande
Bourrée anglaise

BALLADE Martin
for flute and piano

pause
SONATA IN A MAJOR Franck

for flute and piano

Allegretto ben moderato
Allegro

Recitativo - Fantasia
Allegretto poco mosso

¢Gill University Faculty of Music







Thursday, November 28, 1985
6:00 p.m.

SAXOPHONE “QUART RIS AR 28 e b B

programme

TABLEAUX DE PROVINCE Paule Maurice

Farandoulo di Chatouno
Chansoun per Ma Mio

La Boumiano

Dis Alyscamps L'amo Souspire
Lou Cabridan

SEQUENCES Suzanne Joly

[ Générique
IT Modéles et Rapins
ITT Mobiles
IV Carriére
V Exotique
VI Cortége

FANTAISIE LYRIQUE OP.28

B A.
Michael Allen, alto 1e
Alexander Walkington, bass
VARIATIONS Pierre-Max Dubois
Theme Var, VI  Andante dramatico
Vs 1 Allegretto Var. VII Pastourelle
Var. II Lento misterioso Var. VIII Final - presto

Yar. LTI Vivo
Var. IV Religioso
Var. V Vif

AcGill University Faculty of Music
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iiim L HALL

Thursday, November 28, 1985
8:00 p.m.

W

NATALIE GAGNE, recorder

student of Jean-Pierre Noiseux

Angela Yeung, baroque flute
David Sandall, harpsichord

programme
SONATA QUARTA IN G MAJOR G.B. Fontana
SONATA IN G MINOR G.P. Cima

SONATA IN D MINOR FOR RECORDER AND CONTINUO A.D. Philidor

Lentement
Fugue
Courante
Gracieusement
Fugue

MUSIC FOR A BIRD H.M. Linde
for solo recorder

intermission

VINGT-SIXIEME ORDRE F. Couperin

La Convalescente
La Sophie
La Pantomime

UNACCOMPANIED SONATA IN C MINOR J.S. Bach
for treble recorder

Allemande
Corrente
Sarabande
Bourrée anglaise

SONATA IN C MAJOR F. Barsanti
for recorder and continuo

Adagio
Allegro
Largo
Presto

[cGill University Faculty of Music







P A AR

RECTTATL HALL

Monday, December 2, 1985
6:00 p.m.

PEARO RELITRE

Students of Norair Artinian

programme

SONATA HOB. 46 IN Ab MAJOR Haydn

Allegro moderato
Adagio
Presto

Earl Wilson

SONATA 0P.2 NO.3 IN C MAJOR Beethoven
Ist movement - Allegro con brio

James Coghlin

REFLETS DANS L'EAU Debussy

Arlene Ades

TWO SONATAS IN C MAJOR Scarlatti

NOCTURNE OP.48 NO.1 IN C MINOR Chopin

Manon Bouchard-Scali

AcGill University Faculty of Music







The Clara Lichtenstein
RECTTAL HALL

Monday, December 2, 1985
8:00 p.m.

GRS RE L T A

ROSS MACIVER, GUITARIST

Student of Alvaro Pierri

programme
SUITE DE ANTIGUAS DANZAS ESPANOLAS Gaspar Sanz
Espanoleta (1650-1710)
Corranda
Pavana
Rujero
Paradetas
Pasacalle
LA SOURCE DU LYSON OP.47 Napoleon Coste
(1805-1883)
SONATA 4: LA BREVE Reginald Smith Brindle
Moderato (1917 - )

Poco adagio
Allegro ma non troppo

PRELUDIOS AMERICANOS Abel Carlevaro
Evocacion (1918 - )
Scherzino
Campo
Ronda

Tamboriles

AcGill University Faculty of Music







SHEGRadioi caziisnellN] Sy

Tuesday, December 3, 1985
8:00 p.m.

SANDRA COUTU, trombone
LISETTE CANTON, piano

MADELEINE DION, trumpet
ANN WILSON, piano

programme

VOCALISE Sergei Rachmaninov
INTRADE Jir{ Dvoracek
MEDITAZIONE

BACCHANALE

CONCERTO IN Eb J.B.G. Neruda
for trumpet

PANORAMA David Uber

PERSONNAGES DANS LA NUIT GUIDES PAR Luc Bouvrette
LES TRACES PHOSPHORESCENTES DES ESCARGOTS

Mysterieux

Calme

Extremement nerveux
Trés intense

VIcGill University Faculty of Music

-
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RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, December 4, 1985
4:00 p.m.

ST RLENG ENSEMNBLES

Students of Marcel Saint-Cyr

programme

PIANO TRIO OP.1 NO.2 IN G MAJOR ' Beethoven

Adagio - Allegro vivace
Largo con espressione
Scherzo - Allegro

Chantal Sauriol, violin
Barbara Holubek, cello
Céline Laverdure, piano

STRING QUARTET IN Bb K.458 ("The Hunt") Mozart

Allegro vivace assai
Minuetto - Moderato
Adagio

Allegro assai

Nathalie Forgue, violin
Brian Larson, violin
Sarah Kondzielewski, viola
Tina Williams, cello

STRING QUARTET OP.77 NO.1 in G MAJOR Haydn

Allegro moderato
Adagio

Minuetto - Presto
Finale - Presto

Un Jea Rhee, violin
Christine Zaza, violin
Nicholas Penny, viola
Guillaume Saucier, cello

TERZETTO Dvorak

Introduction

Allegro ma non troppo
Larghetto

Scherzo - Vivace

Tema con variazioni

Sheng Zhong Xin, violin
Ronald Li, violin
1cGill University Frances Unsworth, viola Faculty of Music







RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, December 4, 1985
6:00 p.m.
OBOE AND CHAMBER
MUSIC
Class of Marc Laberge
programme
SONATA IN A MINOR Telemann

Sicilienne
Spiritoso
Andante
Vivace

Marie Veillette, oboe
Christiane Fleurant, piano

SONATA FOR OBOE AND PIANO Hindemi th
Munter
Sehr Langsem
Wieder Tangsem
Douglas Hagerman, oboe
Robert Douglas, piano
CONCERTO IN C Haydn

Ist movement - Allegro

Chantal Gosselin, oboe
Marie-Andrée Paradis, piano

QUARTET K.370 IN F MAJOR Mozart
for oboe and strings
Allegro - Adagio
Andrée Gendron, oboe
Danielle Boucher, piano
TRIO IN C MAJOR OP.87 Beethoven

for two oboes and english horn
Allegro - Adagio - Menuetto - Finale (Presto)

Claire Boisvert, oboe
Diane Lacelle, oboe
Douglas Hagerman, english horn

AcGill University

Faculty of Music







Thursday, December 5, 1985
8:00 p.m.

LORRAINE PITRE, clarinet

EUGENE PLAWUTSKY, PIANO

programme

PHANTASIESTUCKE 0P.73

Zart und nit Ausdruck
Lebhaft, leicht
Rasch und mit Feuer

Robert Schumann

FIVE BAGATELLES Gerald Finzi

Prelude - Allegro deciso
Romance - Andante tranquillo
Carol - Andantino semplice
Forlana - Allegretto grazioso
Fughetta - Allegro vivace

SONATA NO.2 O0P.120 Johannes Brahms

Allegro amabile
Allegro appassionato
Andante con moto - Allegro

McGill University Faculty of Music

-
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The Clara Lichtenstein

RECTTAT, HALL

Thursday, December 6, 1985

6:00 p.m.
S R i e R

Students of Charles Reiner

rogramme
FANTASIE OP. 77

LYRIC PIECES
Notturno No. 33
Es war einmal No.60

Mark Isajiw, piano

SONATA IN. Ab MAJOR OP.26

Andante con variazioni
Scherzo - Allegro molto
Marcia funebre

Allegro

Sonia Nazarian, piano

McGill University

Beethoven

Grieg

Beethoven

Faculty of Music






MCGILL CONSERVATORY\OP’MUSIC
SUZUKI VIOLIN RECITAL
Students of Dr.Alfred Garson
Clara Lichtenstein Recital Hall
Friday, December 6th, 1985, 8:00 pm
Accompanist: Mrs. H. Sayeki

C?VICGI]]{

P

Conservatoryo

FRENCH FOLK SONG Traditional
Ensemble Arr.A.Eldredge
ALLEGRO Bach McGill University
Joanne Lucena 555 Sherbrooke Street West,
Montreal, PQ, H3A 1E3
EDELWEISS Hammerstein
Th Davi
omas Davis 392-4550
HUNGARIAN DANCE NO.5 Brahms
Amy Stolecki
MARCH Bach
Nadine Guinette
LONG, LONG AGO Bayly
Naoko and Takashi Takahatake
SERENADE Schubert
Dennis Dho
NINA Pergolesi
Elise Bellerive
HOME SWEET HOME Bishop
Alejandro Velarde and Adam Ward
INTRADA Moffat
Stanislaus Wong
LE COUCOU Daiquin
Ensemble arr.A.Garson
SCARBOROUGH FAIR Folksong

Nicola Fitchett

SONATA THEME Mozart
Nancy and Kathleen Ogden

HUMORESQUE Dvorak
Mylie Guinette

CZARDAS Monti
Oliver Gilsenan

MENUETTO Mozart
Martin Hasler

ARIA IN G Mozart
Daichi Sayeki

COBURGER MARCH German
Silka and Rolf Brabander

PRAELUDIUM AND ALLEGRO - Kreisler
Mugino Sayeki
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'‘Gill University Faculty of Music




s3aEIE




The Cldra Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Tuesday, December 10, 1985
8:00 p.m.

EARLY MUSIC ENSEMBLEES

direction: Claire Guimond
assisted by: Betsy MacMillan, Hank Knox, Allen Fast

programme

ARIA (FROM EZIO) G.F. Handel
Simon Kwan, tenor
Lee McArthur, baroque violin
Robert Lepage, harpsichord

SOUND THE TRUMPET H. Purcell
(from COME YE SONS OF ART)

Maren Nelson, mezzo-soprano

Claire Malin, mezzo0-8oprano

Suzanne Purtee, harpsichord

CANZONE I-II G. Frescobaldi
SONATA 3 U6t Rosen, i D. Castello
Claude Barry, trumpet
Jacques Girour, organ
intermission
FANTASIA 0. Gibbons
FANTASIA T. Lupo
FANTASIA 0. Gibbons
FANTASIA W. White

Constance Pathy, treble viol
Lawrence Day, treble viol
Mario Créte, bass viol

SEELE, LERNE DICH ERKENNEN

IN VAIN THE AMROUS FLUTE

(from ODE TO STE. CECILIA)
Scott Fraser, counter tenor
Scott Hargreaves, tenor
Maude Chalifour, recorder
Catherine Jolicoeur, recorder
Catharine Murray, harpsichord

CONCERTO FOR TWO TRUMPETS A. Vivaldi
Claude Barry, trumpet
Urt Rozen, trumpet
Jacques Giroux, organ

W

.P. Telemann

=

. Purcell

[cGill University Faculty of Music
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RECITAL HALL

Wednesday, December 11, 1985
8:00 p.m.

PIANO RECITAL

Students of Tom Plaunt

programme

PARTITA IN Bb MAJOR

Praeludium
Allemande
Corrente
Sarabande
Menuet I and II
Giga

BARCAROLLE OP.60

Marie Goyette

SONATA OP.81a "LES ADIEUX"
I Adagio; Allegro
Kathy McKinley

SONATA IN Eb (0P.26)

I Allegro energico
IT Allegro vivace e leggiero

Susan Beare

SUITE OP.45

Allegretto un pochettino

Poco moderato

Molto adagio e patetico
Allegretto innocente
Allegretto vivo

Allegro non troppo ma vigoroso

Martin Hansen

McGill University

Johann Sebastian Bach

Frederic Chopin

Ludwig van Beethoven

Samuel Barber

Carl Nielsen

Faculty of Musi







The Clara Lichtenstein

RECITAL HALL

Thursday, December 12, 1985
8:00 p.m.

MARLE BBYETYTE 3 piano

programme

PARTITA NO.1 IN Bb MAJOR BWV825 Bach

Praeludium
Allemande
Corrente
Sarabande
Menuet I & II
Gigue

SONATA IN C MINOR KV.457 Mozart

Molto allegro
Adagio
Allegro assai

intermission

BARCAROLLE OP.60 Chopin

PIANO SONATA - 1st movement Copland
Molto moderato

Gill University Faculty of Music
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RECITAL HAILL

Friday, December 13, 1985
8:00 p.m.

RaOLSLS E-D WA RD S Cy bedor o100 @t

PAUL STEWART, piano

programme

PREHfERE RHAPSODIE Debussy

CLARINET CONCERTO Copland
pause

INTRODUCTION, THEME AND VARIATIONS Rossini

SONATA IN Eb MAJOR OP.120 NO.2 Brahms

for clarinet and piano

Allegro amabile
Allegro appassionato
Andante con moto - Allegro

>Gill University Faculty of Music






Thursday, December 19, 1935
8:00 p.m.

LYSS A FERBUS 2 8d ) n

Student of Walter Joachim

RUTH NEUFELD, piano

programme

SUITE NO.5 IN C MINOR Bach

Prelude
Allemande
Courante
Sarabande
Gavotte I & II
Gigue

pause

KOL NIDREI Bruch

SONATA IN E MINOR Brahms

Allegro non troppo
Allegretto quasi minuetto
Allegro

AcGill University Faculty of Music







RECITAL HALL

Friday, January 10, 1986
8:00 p.m.

R ERE R EE T T AL

Students of Garry Antonio
and Peter McCutcheon

programme

FANTASIE Weiss

AIR Martin
Raymond Revest

PRELUDE AND FUGUE (XXIV) Bach

(arr. for four guitars by Gerald Filion)

John Corkett

Gerald Filion
Angelo Emmanouelides
Trish Singleton

BOURREE IN E MAJOR Rach

ZAMBRHA GRANADINA Albeniz
Gerald Filionm

PRELUDE AND FUGUE IN E MINOR Bach

SEVILLIANA Turina
Trish Singleton

ALLEMANDE IN A MINOR Bach
STUDY NO.20 Sor
TORRE BEMEHA Albeniz

John Corkett

fcGill University Faculty of Music

"







RECTTAL HALL

Tuesday, January 21, 1986
4:00 p.m.

MU STE BY- AL BAN BERG

Catherine Creighton, soprano
Rino Belanger, clarinet
Eugene Plawutsky, piano

programme

VIER STUCKE FUR KLARINETTE UND PIANO

SIEBEN FRUHE LIEDER

Nacht
Schilflied
Die Nachtigall
Traumgikrint
Im Zimmer
Liebesode
Sommertage

3ill University Faculty of Music

-
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RECITAL HALL

Friday, January 24, 1986

8:00 p.m.

EMMANUEL TREMBLAY, cello

Student of Walter Joachim

JEAN TROTTIER, piano

Student of Louis-Philippe Pelletier

programme
DREI KLEINE STUCKE OP.11 Webern
SONATA 0P.65 Chopin

pause
NUMERO DE MIME
PREMIERE SUITE POUR VIOLONCELLE Bach

cGill University Faculty of Music
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Pollack Concert Hall

y i yf][]".\,f‘/l,/}' 30 January 1986
Friday 31 January
Saturday 1 Felruan

= =
Sunday 2 Febriar

8:00 pm

Py A 4 VPR D | SN T T7DT)
McGILL Ol EFERA STUDIO
darection t Della
/'; resents
DIE
operetia in 3 aits by
JOHANN STRAUSS /
Oniginal book end lyrics by
Meilhac and Ealévy,
based on a German comedy b

Roderic Benedi:,
and adapted by
Karl Haffner and Richard Genée Karl

EHQ.//\‘// version

Paul Csonka ard Ariane Theslof

conductor Richard Lawton chef dor

VAL

Stage Directors Edith and Luciano Della Pergola Uise en scéne

Sets Felicity Blatt Décors

These are the 279th, 279th. 280th and 281st performances of the McGill Opera Studio since its inception in 1956

Il sagit des 27§, 279, 280° et 281° représentations de I’Atelier d opéra de McGill depuis sa formation en 1956.




d aujourd’hui
(1973-1986)

nirée en scene:

ry e g2
1.1, tenor

TSON, soprano

NOVAN, baritone
HARNOIS, baritone
RERMINCH /
SERMINGHAM, bass

{ROSIEWICZ, soprano

Deborah KRAUS, mezzo-soprano

. BUONASSISI speaking part

role parlé

= e SDeaking part
fovert \(()f 1’, [,‘, { /
role parle

McGILL OPERA CHORUS

L’ECOLE DE DANSE
SUPERIEURE DU QUEBEC

*courtesy of McGuill English Department
du département danglais de McGill

GILL SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Laction se situe a Vienne

(Autriche) en 1874

1° acte: lappartement d’Eisenstein
acte: la villa d’Orlofsky
3 acte: la prison du district

Entracte aprés chaque acte




Rl s v e e e 7
D;

Technical Director / Directeur technique . . . . = . Michel Noel

Adaptation of dialogues / Luciano Della Pergol,

Adaptation des dialogues ~ T i Holviut Blume. —r

Chorus Dairector / Maitre du choeur . = _ Nicole Paiement

Choreographer / Chorégraphe . . . . .. . .. ..

Musical preparation / Préparation musicale . . . . ity Mado Roch

Coaches / Répetiteurs

Mado Roch

Musical coordinators on stage / = =
Monik Grenier, Mado

Coordonnatrices musicales sur la scéne

Musical coordinator of lighting / : -
~ : ST NS Claudette Denys
Coordonnatrice musicale des éclairages

Stage Manager / Directeur de scéne . . . . . . . . ... .+ «.... Richard Lavallée
RO . e ... Michael Waterman
Scenic artist / Peinture des décors . ............... .. .. Michael Hagen Inc

Lighting designer / = .
= e e e s S e Claude Accolas
Préparation des éclairages

McGILL OPERA STUDIO

Pwperiees- 7 Aogsioines —— . .. . “LE COSTUMIER DU ROY” Montréal

R e S e D e e ‘.{DE‘S“‘:J V)Z{ i8al Ll M”m‘“ : :
e S e “LE COSTUMIER DU ROY’”’ Montréal

Make-up / Magiiltlape == N TE S = Claude Pierrehumbert

Wip /- DRl = S e e Jean Vinato

Properties man / Chef des accessoires . ... ................ Jean-Marie Guay

N = Guy St. Amour

House Manager / Gestionnaire de la salle . . .............. Susan Kenney

P e Maria Jerabek




Bass-Baritone

ar Ju\gu.\ le
Jean Bolduc
Arnold Bond:
Pascal Comeau
Claude Hatoum
Marc Kemerer
Gerry McGeough
Robert Poliquin
Don Rowsell

A

Py

Py
=

Marie-Claude Sabourin
(a) Eleanor Sande
Verlc Catherine Walker
Leslie Wright

Urlojsky's servants




With this opera production we celebrate the 30th annive g of the McGill
Opera Studio by Edith and Luciano Della Peroola. In arted
the total student e Faculty of Music numbered ry few of them

singers! Now there are over 600 students with about

For the past three decades, the Opera Studio has provided 1
of learning operatic roles, with all the stage skills necessary
Graduates (,\)/‘i the McGill (,)ﬁwu Studio are active in operc
North America.

: :
lhe opportunity
L 1 o

ojessional careers

7

Fa padon de . o
LLurope anda
/

It is due entirely to the dedication and enthusiasm of the 1
Sflourished at McGill University. Together with all our s
congratulate Edith and Luciano Della Perg

the McGill Opera Studio.

la on thirty years of outstanding achievement with

La production de cet opéra marque le trentiéme anniversaire de la fondation de I’Atelier dopéra
de McGill par Edith et Luciano Della Pergola. En 1955, quand latelier a ét¢ mis sur pied,
le nombre total des étudiants de la faculté de musique se chiffrait & moins de quarante el tres
peu dentre eux chantaient. Il y a maintenant plus de 600 étudiants inscrits a la Jaculté de
musique dont soixante-dix poursuivent une formation en chant.

Au cours des trois derniéres décennies, lAtelier dopéra a donné aux étudiants de chant locca-
sion dapprendre des roles d'opéra et de maitriser les compétences en art dramatique requises
pour poursuivre une carriere professionelle. On retrouve des diplomés de latelier dopéra de

McGill dans différents thédtres d'opéra d’Europe et d’Amérique du Nord.

St lopéra a été si florissant & McGill, c’est grace au dévouement et & lenthousiasme des Della
Fergola. Au nom de tous nos professeurs, étudiants et diplomés, je tiens a féliciter Edith et
Luciano Della Pergola pour trente années de réalisations exceptionnelles a UAtelier d’opéra de

McGill,

Paul Pedersen, doyen




SYNOPSIS

Act I:

At the house of Eisenstein, his wife Rosalinde is sur-
prised to hear the voice of her old admirer Alfred,
serenading her from the garden. Adele, the chamber-
maid, who has received a letter from her sister Ida

inviting her to a masked ball at Prince Orlof.
asks Rosalinde for the evening off.

» because her husband is to

1 » ] I 7
ne "-i.‘fz]t return as soon as her husbanc

ne 1a 0
ri50M.
Eisenstein enters with his lawyer Blind

/ - > o b aard -
blames for failing to defend him,

been increased from five eroh
noyance is dispelled by Dr. his friend, wi
comes to invite him that eve naske [
Orlofsky’s villa; furth 7 por

" Gate: - aratel-1h
to prison unitil the

Without mentioning it

tnhe wnvitation a

s lo be a guest at Or

Eisenstein to

ation, Kosalinde persuc

nusband and to go to prison for the sake of her repu-

tation.

Act II:

At Orlofsky’s villa, the masked ball is at its height.
During the meeting between Adele and her sister Ida
it becomes clear that someone unknown has written
the letter she received. Adele is introduced to Prince
Orlofsky under the Russian name of “Olga’. The
young prince hopes to escape his boredom by amusing
himself that evening with a joke organized by Falke:
an elaborate revenge on Eisenstein for a prank he per-
petrated after a previous year’s masked ball. On that
occasion he abandoned the tipsy Falke, dressed up as

son épouse Rosalinde

ndre la voix de son ancien soupirant
ra, qui lur chante la séré-

de chambre, qui a regu une

lettre a ir Ida invitant a un bal masqué a la
villa Orlofs demande a Rosalinde si elle peut

Rosalinde refuse, car son mari doit
'me un bref séjour en prison. Alfred
alinde qu’il reviendra dés que son mari

ra parti en prison
Eiser entre accompagné de son avocat Blind,
qu’il > de navoir pas su le défendre; de fait, sa
L ¢té augmentée de 5 a 8 jours. Sa contra-

Jfait de se dissiper grace au docteur Falke
son ami, qui vient I’inviter ce soir a un bal masqué
a la villa Orlofsky. De plus, il peut remettre son

e en prison jusquau lendemain.

] lire a sa _femme, Eisenstein accepte 'invita-
tion et va vite revétir son habit de soirée. Aprés des
adieux sentimentaux, il sen va et Rosalinde donne sa
soirée a Adele. Rosalinde est préte a recevoir son
ancien soupirant Alfred.

C'est sur ces entrefaites quarrive le gouverneur de la
prison, le Colonel Frank, également en habit de sor-
ree, lut aussi invité a la soirée d’Orlofsky, qui vient
escorter Eisenstein jusqu’a sa cellule. Pour ne pas
comprometire sa réputation, Rosalinde convainc Alfred
de feindre qu’il est son mari et daller en prison a sa
place.

Acte II:

A la villa d Orlofsky, le bal masqué bat son plein.
De lentretien entre Adéle et sa soeur Ida, il ressort
que la letire quelle a regue a été écrite par un
inconnu. Adéle est présentée au prince Orlofsky sous
le nom russe d’Olga. Le jeune prince entend échapper
a son ennui ce soir la, en jouant un tour a Eisens-
tein, organisé par Falke: il entend se venger d’une
niche que Eisenstein lui a faite a 'issue d’un autre
bal masqué. A cette occasion, celui-ci a abandonné
un Falke tout éméché et déguisé en chauve-souris dans
un parc o, ce dernier s'est éveillé au matin a la risée
des passants.




a bat, in a park where he woke up in the morning to
the ridicule of passers-by. Now the bat will have his
revenge. The first diverting incident occurs when
Eisenstein, introduced under the assumed named of
“Marquis Volpini’, recognizes Adele. He is then in-
troduced to the “Chevalier Count Fieramosca’, actu-
ally Colonel Frank, and their halting Italian
exchanges cause much merriment, until the arrival of
a masked Hungarian countess, in fact Rosalinde,

who was at the last moment invited by Falke. Her
beauty quickly attracts Eisenstein’s attention, and
when he s about to charm her with his usual trick,
a chiming pocket watch, she manages to obtain the
watch. After a performance of ‘Czardas” and
“Frischka’; sung by the Hungarian Countess, every-
body enjops a performance of the Imperial Opera
Ballet and other entertainments. They drink; cham-
pagne flows freely. But it is now six oclock and the
dance stops while “Fieramosca” and ‘“Volpini”’ must
report to prison, for different duties.

Act ITT

Although it is just six o’clock, the prison resounds
with Alfred’s operatic arias. Frosch, the jailer, is very
tipsy and complains about the noise made by the
prisoner, who makes a nuisance of himself by asking
Jor a lawyer. Frank arrives, closely followed by Ida

and Adele. The girls ask him to help promote Adele’s

career on the stage, and she is more than ready to
prove her ability. But the bell rings, and the next vi-
sitor is Eisenstein, or “Marquis Volpini”. The ensu-
ing dialogue between “Count” and “Marquis” is
very ammated; Eisenstein is unnerved to learn that
someone calling himself Eisenstein has been arrested
at his home while drinking champagne with his
wife. While Frank is outside in order to greet a fur-
ther arrival (this time it is Rosalinde) Maitre Blind
15 introduced by Frosch. It is then that Eisenstein de-
cudes to take Blind’s place, with the same wig, eye-
glasses, briefcase and overcoat. Rosalinde and Alfred
come in front of the so-called lawyer, who takes a
high moral tone while interviewing them. Soon
Eusenstein takes off his disguise, accusing both
Rosalinde and Alfred. But Rosalinde produces the

menits. Le

est fort oax.

sarréte tandis que «Fieramosca» et «Volpini

y v 7
se rendre a la Pi

Acte III:

Meéme 5’1l nest que 6 heures, la prison retentit

airs dopéra d’Alfred. Tout éméché, Frc
plaint du bruit que fait le prisonnier, qui embéte tout
le monde en demandant un avocat. S

tes, arrive Frank suivi de pres

geunes filles lur demandent daider

riere sur scéne, et celle-ci est tout préte a lui montrer

ses talents. Mais la cloche retentit et le visiteur sui-
vant nest autre qu’Eisenstein ou le «Marquis Vol
pini». Le dialogue qui sensuit entre le comte et le
marquis est fort animé: Eisenstein est dérouté
dapprendre que quelqu’un se faisant appeler Etisens-
tein a été arrété a son domaicile alors qu’il sablait le
champagne avec son épouse. Tandis que Frank
accuetlle un autre invité a lextérieur (cette fois-ct
Rosalinde) Maitre Blind est présenté par Frosch.
Ceest alors qu’Ersenstein décide de se substituer a
Blind; Rosalinde et Alfred se retrouvent nez a nez
avec le soi-disant avocat, qut prend un ton éminem-
ment moralisateur en les interrogeant. Eisenstein a
vite fait de se défaire de son déguisement et daccuser




incriminating waltch, and Eisenstein has to concede
his guilt in the events of the night before. Guided by
Falke, Prince Orlofsky and his guests arrive to ac-
claim the good outcome of Falke’s (the Bat’s) revenge
with a toast to champagne.

Meanwhile, Frosch remains faithful to his sliwow:tz.

“THIRTY YEARS LATER ...’

The quotation from Dumas is apt, although in this
case it does not refer to “The Three Musketeers’.

The principal characters are only two in number:
Edith and Luciano Della Pergola; the action is set in
Montreal, at McGill, in the Opera Studio.

Thirty years later, after 46 complete productions and
almost 150 excerpts from various repertory operas in
over 280 public performances, the McGill Opera
Studio has chosen the queen of operettas, Die Fleder-
maus, to mark this celebration.

Why an operetta? The answer could be a laconic

one: “Why not?” In the world of suffixes, Italians
are the masters; diminutives, augmentatives, pejora-
twes are used more frequently than in any other lan-
guage. Whatever the suffix, the origin of the word
does not change. Whether the Italians say “operona™
(big opera) or “operina’ (small opera), “operaccia”
(bad opera) or “operetta’ (little opera), it is still
opera. Thus Die Fledermaus is an opera and without
apology takes its place beside the productions of the
past years. Furthermore, operetta is the greatest school
of theatre; it embraces singing, speaking, dancing and
good acting.

Thirty years later the activity of the Opera Studio is
still dominated by the love of opera. It ends, momen-
tarily, in “Drewvierteltakt” - a three-quarter rhythm
Jull of humour. One is reminded of the conclusion of
Verdi’s Falstaff: “Tutto nel mondo ¢ burla; ’'uom ¢
nato burlone” - Everything in the world is a joke;
man s born a joker.

HAPPY THIRTIETH ANNIVERSARY,
McGILL OPERA STUDIO!

Pauline Claredo-Gallo

Rosalinde et Alfred. La dessus, Rosalinde sort la
montre incri # et Eisenstein est Obllgé d’auouer
sa culpabils s de la soirée de la veille.
‘ e, Orlofsky et ses hotes arrivent pour
célébrer Uissue heureuse de la revanche de Falke (la
lui portant un toast de champagne.
Frosch demeure fidéle a son sli-

Guidés par i

«TRENTE ANS APRES...»

Cette citation de Dumas est parfaitement approprice,
méme st dans ce cas, elle ne fait pas allusion aux
«Trors Mousquetaires». Les protagonistes ne sont
quau nombre de deux: Edith et Luciano Della Per-
gola; laction se situé a Montréal, a latelier dopéra
de McGill.

Trente ans apres, aprés 46 productions intégrales et
prés de 150 extraits de divers opéras du répertoire
représentant plus de 280 spectacles, atelier dopéra de
McGill a choisi la reine des opérettes, Die Fleder-
maus, pour marquer cette célébration.

Pourquot une opérette? On pourrait répondre laconi-
quement: «Et pourquoi pas?’» Dans le monde des
suffixes, les Italiens sont passés maitres; les diminu-
tifs y sont utilisés plus que dans tout autre langue.
Quel que soit le suffixe, lorigine du mot ne change
pas. Que les Italiens parlent d’«operona» (grand
opéra) ou d’«operina» (petit opéra), d’«operaccia»
(mauvais opéra) ou d’«operettar (opérette), il sagit
toujours d’un opéra. C'est ainsi que Die Fledermaus
est un opéra qui occupe légitimement sa place aux
ctés des productions de ces derniéres années. De plus,
Lopérette est la plus grande école théitrale; elle
englobe le chant, la parole, la danse et la comédie.

Trente ans apres, lactivité de latelier dopéra de
McGill est toujours dominée par son amour de
lopéra. Elle se termine momentanément par un
«Dretvierteltakt», une mesure a trois-quatre pleine
d’humour. Lon se souvient de la conclusion du Fals-
taff de Verdi: «Tutto nel mondo ¢ burla; 'uom ¢ nato
burlone» - Tout nest que plaisanterie; [’homme nait
plaisantin.

HEUREUX TRENTIEME ANNIVERSAIRE,
ATELIER D’OPERA DE McGILL!

Pauline Claredo-Gallo




BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

EDITH and LUCIANO DELLA PERGOLA, stage directors, are Associate Professors in
of Music and founders of the McGill Opera Studio which they have directed with undimini :
for 30 years. Of the 280 /)(,’(f()?'mqﬂ[&’ they prepared and presented, 46 were complete opera productions,
rest, performances of staged operatic excerpts presented not only at McGill but also at high schools, hospitals

churches, synagogues and private institutions in Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, and in the USA.

Before coming to Montreal, the Della Pergolas were celebrated opera singers in Europe where they performed
in such opera houses as La Scala (Milan), Staatsoper (Vienna), The Royal Opera (Bucharest), Stadttheater
(Zurich), Maggio Musicale Fiorentino (Florence ), Teatro San Carlo (Naples), Teatro Verdi (Triest), Teatro
Carlo Felice (Genova), Teatro delle Novita (Bergamo), Thédtre Flamand (Bruxelles). As recitalists the
toured all the important music centres of Europe, and appeared in radio and televesion performances.

1o the complex and demanding task of directing and producing opera with young and inexperienced singers,
the Della Pergolas have brought the extensive and thorough experience of their careers, a special understanding
and affection for young fragile voices, an eagerness and ability to search for, discover, and nurture talent and,
above all, their love, dedication and enthusiasm for opera, which they continue communicating and impart-
ing to their students. Several Opera Studio graduates, among others Joan Patenaude, Mariana Paunova,
James Hutchinson, Gina Fiordaliso, have gone on to important international careers in opera.

FELICITY BLATT, stage designer, is a graduate of Sir George Williams University with a Bachelor in
Fine Arts. She has designed stage sets for 19 complete opera productions of the McGill Opera Studio, among
them L’Heure espagnole, La Cambiale di matrimonio, The Rape of Lucretia, Don Pasquale, The Consul,
Il Barbiere di Siviglia, Rugoletto, Les Contes d’Hoffmann, Hansel and Gretel, and Giulio Cesare.

In her work, which more often than not combines complex staging demands with primitive concert stages,

she has displayed imagination, a delicate sense of colour, as well as inventiveness, using to their best advan-
tage the modest technical means available, circumventing limitations, yet refusing to compromise in matters of
taste, style, period, atmosphere.

Felicity, the only daughter of Edith and Luciano Della Fergola, is married to Howard Blatt and has two
children. She has given generously of her time and energy to the McGill Opera Studio since 1968.

RICHARD LAWTON. Born in Montreal in 1945, and a graduate of McGill and Indiana Universities,
Richard Lawton has been Chairman of the Department of Performance in the Faculty of Music at McGill

since 1971. During this time he has also been active as a professional trombonist with many groups in this

city including, most notably, the Montreal Trombone Quartet and the Mount Royal Brass Quintet.

He has conducted numerous brass and wind ensemble concerts at McGill and last year, with Handel’s
“Grulio Cesare’, made his first appearance as an opera conductor.
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Obperas presented from 1956 to 1986
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OPERA

THE COFFEE CANTATA
THE PEASANT CANTATA

LA PAZZIA SENILE

NIGHT BLOOMING CEREUS
THE RAPE OF LUCRETIA
IL MAESTRO DI CAPPELLA
THE SECRET MARRIAGE
PELLEASE ET MELISANDE
DON PASQUALE

RITA

GIULIO CESARE IN EGITTO
THE APOTHECARY

HANSEL AND GRETEL

THE CONSUL

THE MEDIUM

T'HE OLD MAID AND THE THIEF

THE TELEPHONE

THE ABDUCTION FROM THE
SERAGLIO

BASTIEN AND BASTIENNE
COSI FAN TUTTE

LE NOZZE DI FIGARO

LES CONTES D’HOFFMANN
THE MAID AS MISTRESS

LA VOIX HUMAINE

SUOR ANGELICA

. DIDO AND AENEAS

I’HEURE ESPAGNOLE

IL BARBIERE DI SIVIGLIA

IL CAMBIALE DI MATRIMONIO
DIE FLEDERMAUS (The Bat)

LE MAGICIEN

LA FORZA DEL DESTINO
RIGOLETTO

THE STRONGER

THE GROWING CASTLE

THE SECRET OF SUSANNA

I.
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/ 96 5- 66
1964-65
=70

1 0 £(
1968 6Y

1962-63
1965-66
1977-78
1976-77
1982-83
1956-57
1971-72
1963-64
1956-57
1969-70
1980-81
1972-73
1985-86
1967-68
1974-75
1981-82
1972-73
1970-71
1965-66

Production

Orchestra Conductors: Alexander BROTT. Mary CYR, Bruce GRANT, Richard HOENICH,
Brian JACKSON, Richard LAWTON. Uri MAYER. Wilfrid PELLETIER,
Eugene PLAWUTSKY, Malcolm WILLIAMSON. Barry WIESENFELD

11

1984-85

1979-80

1985-86

1959-60

1970-71

1984-85




McGill University and the Faculty of Music in particular

a(.‘/%nnzwl.'e(@ the recent establishment of the

DELLA PERGOLA AWARD

o r ) e St G s 3 [ Iy (R B I - -
tally funded by Edith and Luciano Della Pergola,
(A0 UWIte y S

its purpose 1s to provide scholarships to singers

enrolled in the Opera Studio

L'université McGill et la faculté de musique

sont heureuses dannoncer la création de

LA BOURSE DELILA PERGOLA

Fondée par Edith et Luciano Della Pergola,
son but est doffrir une aide financiere aux chanteurs

inscrits a latelier dopéra.
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Pollack Concert Hall

Thursday 30 January 1986
Friday 31 January

Saturday 1 February

Sunday 2 February

8:00 pm

McGILL OPERA STU
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direction

presents > 2 : ' : =
DIE FLEDERMAUS

operetta in 3 acts by

JOHANN STRAUSS (1825-1899)
Orniginal book and lyrics by
Meilhac and Halévy,
based on a German comedy by daf
Roderic Benedix,
and adapted by

Karl Haffner and Richard Gencée. Karl
English version ise de
Paul Csonka and Ariane Theslif. Paul

conductor Richard Lawton chef dorchestr
Stage Directors Edith and Luciano Della Pergola Viise en scen:
o . Décors
Sets Felicity Blatt Décors

These are the 278th, 279th, 280th and 281st performances of the McGull Opera Studio since its inception in 1956

Il sagit des 278, 279, 280 et 281° représentations de [’Atelier d'opéra de McGull depus sa formation en 1956
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dentrée en scene:
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orare

{RSENAULT, ténor

awn SADOWAY, soprano
YONDR L DRTC r
issandra ROBERTSON, soprano
Kevin SAVOR. tenos

baritone

Gaston HARNOIS, baritone
Ronald BERMINGHAM, bass

Sherry JAROSIEWICZ, soprano

Deborah KRAUS, mezzo-soprano

speaking part

Tom BUONASSISI,

role parlé
e e SDeaking part
* Robert SCOT'T, / 2 f7
role parlé

= McGILL OPERA CHORUS

L’ECOLE DE DANSE

: SUPERIEURE DU QUEBEC

*courtesy of McGill English Department
du département d'anglais de McGull

, SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Laction se situe a Vienne

(Autriche) en 1874

. lappartement d’Eisenstein
: la villa d’Orlofsky
: la prison du district
Entracte apres chaque acte
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Chorus Durector / Maitre du choeur

Choreographer / Chorégraphe
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Musical preparation / Préparation musicale

Coaches / Reépetiteurs . . . . . . = —=
Mousical coordinators on stage / >
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Coordonnatrices musicales sur la scéne
Musical coordinator of lighting == :
AR - Claudei ¢

Coordonnatrice musicale des éclairages

Stage Manager / Directeur de scéne . . . . e Richard Lava
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Scenic artist / Peinture des décors e
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Properties man / Chef des accessoires . . . . . e s Jean-Marie Guay

Chef machiniste e = . Guy St. Amour

House Manager / Gestionnaire de la salle . . . . . e Susan Kenney

Programme Maria Jerabek
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Don Rowsell
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With this opera production we celebrat

Opera Studio by Edith and Luciano
the total student body of the Fac

singers! Now there are over 600 student

For the past three decades, the Opera Studi
of learning operatic roles, with all the st
Graduates of the McGill Opera Studio ar

North America.

It s due entirely to the dedication and enthusiasm of the Della

flourished at McGill University

congratulate Edith and Luciano Della Perg

the McGill OI{?(*T'(Z Studro.

la fondation de IAtelier dopéra

La production de cet opéra marque le trentiéme annivers
de McGill par Edith et Luciano Della Pergola. En 1955, quand latelier a été mis sur pied,

S
]

le nombre total des étudiants de la faculté de musique se ch
peu dentre eux chantaient. Il y a maintenant plus de 600 étudiants inscrits

musique dont soixante-dix poursuivent une formation en chant

Au cours des trois derniéres décennies, I’Atelier dopéra a donné aux

or

swon dapprendre des réles d opéra et de maitrise

A bl on roe -2
combetences en

fpoc
L€S

S Jaleog o o e e
IMES ae L alelier a opera ae

pour poursurvre une carriére professionelle. On retrouve des dipl
McGill dans différents thédtres dopéra d’Europe et d’Amérique du Nord

& S / P .« g ook y A : \ ) A P e e e S i T
St lopéra a été s florissant a McGill, cest grace au dévouement et a lenthousiasme des Della

Pergola. Au nom de tous nos professeurs, étudiants et diplomés, je tiens a féliciter Edith et
Luciano Della Pergola pour trente années de réalisations exceptionnelles a [’Atelier dopéra de

McGill.

Paul Pedersen, doyen
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1 bat, in a park wh
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Eisenstein, ini

Marquis Volpin
troducea to the (Cheve
ally Colonel Frank
exchanges cause muck
beauly quickl)
when he 1s about
performa
Frischka’, sung by the Hunga
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body enjoys a performan 3 Ny
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pagne flows freely. But it is
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lance stops while “Fieramosca’ and ‘]

report to prison, for different duties

Act 111

Although it is just six o%lock, the prison resounds

with Alfred’s operatic arias. Frosch, the jailer, is very
tipsy and complains about the noise made by the
prisoner, who makes a nuisance of himself by asking
for a lawyer. Frank arrives, closely followed by lde
and Adele. The girls ask him to help promote Adele’s
career on the stage, and she is more than ready to
prove her ability. But the bell rings, and the next vi-
sitor is Eisenstein, or “Marquis Volpin:’. The ensu-
ing dialogue between “Count’”’ and “Marquis™ 1s
very animated; Eisenstein ts unnerved to learn that
someone calling himself Eisenstein has been arrested
at his home while drinking champagne with his
wife. While Frank is outside in order to greet a fur-
ther arrival (this time it is Rosalinde) Maitre Blind
is introduced by Frosch. It is then that Eisenstein de-
cides to take Blind’s place, with the same wig, eye-
glasses, briefcase and overcoat. Rosalinde and Alfred
come in front of the so-called lawyer, who takes a
high moral tone while interviewing them. Soon
Eisenstein takes off his disguise, accusing both
Rosalinde and Alfred. But Rosalinde produces the

Acte I11:

Meéme s’il nest que 6 heures, la prison retentit des
airs dopéra d’Alfred. Tout éméché, Frosch le gedl

plaint du bruit que fait le prisonnier, qui embéte tout
le monde en demandant un avocat. Sur ces entrefar

J

tes, arrwve Frank suivi de pres par Ida et Adele. Les

geunes filles lur demandent daider Adéle a faire car-

riere sur scene, et celle-ci est tout préte a lui montrer
ses talents. Mazis la cloche retentit et le visiteur su
vant nest autre qu’Eisenstein ou le «Marquis Vol
pini». Le dialogue qui sensuit entre le comte et le

tein est deroute

marquis est fort animé: Eise
dapprendre que quelqu’un se faisant appeler Eisens
tein a été arrété a son domicile alors qu’il sablait le

champagne avec son épouse. Tandis que Frank

accuetlle un autre invité a lex
Rosalinde) Maitre Blind est présenté par Frosch
C'est alors qu’Eisenstein décide de se substituer a

érieur (cette fois-ci

Blind; Rosalinde et Alfred se retrouvent nez & nez
avec le soi-disant avocat, qui prend un ton éminem-
ment moralisateur en les interrogeant. Eisenstein a

vite fait de se défaire de son déguisement et daccuser




incriminating watch, and Eisenstein has to concede
his guilt in the events of the night before. Guided by
Falke, Prince Orlofsky and his guests arrive to ac-
claim the good outcome of Falke’s (the Bat’s) revenge
with a toast to champagne.

Meanwhile, Frosch remains faithful to his slivow:tz.

“THIRTY YEARS LATER ...”

The quotation from Dumas is apt, although in this
case it does not refer to “The Three Musketeers’.

The principal characters are only two in number:
Edith and Luciano Della Pergola; the action is set in
Montreal, at McGill, in the Opera Studio.

Thirty years later, after 46 complete productions and
almost 150 excerpts from various repertory operas in
over 280 public performances, the McGill Opera
Studio has chosen the queen of operettas, Die Fleder-
maus, to mark this celebration.

Why an operetta? The answer could be a laconic
one: “Why not?”’ In the world of suffixes, Italians
are the masters;, diminutives, augmentatives, pejora-
tives are used more frequently than in any other lan-
guage. Whatever the suffix, the origin of the word
does not change. Whether the Italians say “operona™
(big opera) or “operina” (small opera), “operaccia”
(bad opera) or “operetta” (little opera), 1t is still
opera. Thus Die Fledermaus is an opera and without
apology takes its place beside the productions of the
past years. Furthermore, operetta is the greatest school
of theatre; it embraces singing, speaking, dancing and
good acting.

Thirty years later the activity of the Opera Studio s
still dominated by the love of opera. It ends, momen-
tarily, in “Dreivierteltakt” - a three-quarter rhythm
full of humour. One is reminded of the conclusion of
Verdi’s Falstaff: “Tutto nel mondo ¢ burla; "uom ¢
nato burlone” - Everything in the world 1s a joke,
man is born a joker.

HAPPY THIRTIETH ANNIVERSARY,

McGILL OPERA STUDIO!

Pauline Claredo-Gallo

s

Rosalinde et Alfred. La dessus, Rosalinde sort la
montre incriminante, et Eisenstein est obligé davouer
sa culpabilité au cours de la soirée de la veille.
Guidés par Falke, Orlofsky et ses hites arrivent pour
célébrer Iissue heureuse de la revanche de Falke (la
chauve-souris) en lui portant un toast de champagne.
Pendant ce temps, Frosch demeure fidéle a son sh-
vowiltz.

«TRENTE ANS APRES...»

Cette citation de Dumas est parfaitement approprice,
méme st dans ce cas, elle ne fait pas allusion aux
«Ttois Mousquetaires». Les protagonistes ne sont
quau nombre de deux: Edith et Luciano Della Fer-
gola; laction se situé a Montréal, a latelier dopéra

de McGull.

Trente ans aprés, aprés 46 productions intégrales et
pres de 150 extraits de divers opéras du répertorre
représentant plus de 280 spectacles, latelier dopéra de
McGill a choisi la reine des opérettes, Die Fleder-
maus, pour marquer cette célébration.

Pourquot une opérette? On pourrait répondre laconi-
quement: «Et pourquoi pas?» Dans le monde des
suffixes, les Italiens sont passés maitres; les diminu-
tifs y sont utilisés plus que dans tout autre langue.
Quel que soit le suffixe, l'origine du mot ne change
pas. Que les Italiens parlent d’«operona» (grand
opéra) ou d’«operina» (petit opéra), d’«operacciar
(mauvais opéra) ou d’«operettar (opérette), il sagit
towjours d’un opéra. C'est ainsi que Die Fledermaus
est un opéra qui occupe légitimement sa place aux
cotés des productions de ces derniéres années. De plus,
Lopérette est la plus grande école thédtrale; elle
englobe le chant, la parole, la danse et la comédie.

Trente ans apres, lactivité de latelier dopéra de
McGill est toujours dominée par son amour de
lopéra. Elle se termine momentanément par un
«Dretvierteltakt», une mesure a trois-quatre pleine
d’humour. Lon se souvient de la conclusion du Fals-
taff de Verdi: «Tutto nel mondo é burla; 'uom é nato
burlone» - Tout nest que plaisanterie; ’homme nait
plaisantin.

HEUREUX TRENTIEME ANNIVERSAIRE,
ATELIER D’OPERA DE McGILL!

Pauline Claredo-Gallo
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BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES

EDITH and LUCIANO DELLA PERGOLA, stage directors, are Associate Professors in the Faculty

of Music and founders of the McGill Opera Studio which they have directed with undiminished enthusiasm
Jor 30 years. Of the 280 performances they prepared and presented, 46 were complete opera productions, the
rest, performances of staged operatic excerpts presented not only at McGill but also at high schools, hospitals,
churches, synagogues and private institutions in Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, and in the USA.

Before coming to Montreal, the Della Fergolas were celebrated opera singers in Europe where they performed
in such opera houses as La Scala (M tlan), Staatsoper (Vienna), The Royal Opera (Bucharest), Staditheater
(Zurich), Maggio Musicale Fiorentino (Florence), Teatro San Carlo (Naples), Teatro Verd: (Triest), Teatro
Carlo Felice (Genova), Téatro delle Novita (Bergamo), Théditre Flamand (Bruxelles). As recitalists they
toured all the important music centres of Europe, and appeared in radio and televesion performances.

1o the complex and demanding task of directing and producing opera with young and inexperienced singers,
the Della Pergolas have brought the extensive and thorough experience of their careers, a special understanding
and affection for young fragile voices, an eagerness and ability to search Jor, discover, and nurture talent and,
above all, their love, dedication and enthusiasm for opera, which they continue communicating and impart-
ing to their students. Several Opera Studio graduates, among others Joan Fatenaude, Mariana Paunova,

James Hutchinson, Gina Fiordaliso, have gone on to important international careers in opera.

FELICITY BLATT, stage designer, is a graduate of Sir George Williams Unuversity with a Bachelor in
Fine Arts. She has designed stage sets for 19 complete opera productions of the McGill Opera Studio, among
them L’Heure espagnole, La Cambiale di matrimonio, The Rape of Lucretia, Don Pasquale, The Consul,

Il Barbiere di Stiviglia, Rigoletto, Les Contes d’Hoffmann, Hansel and Gretel, and Giulio Cesare.

In her work, which more often than not combines complex staging demands with primitive concert stages,

she has displayed imagination, a delicate sense of colour, as well as inventiveness, using to their best advan-
tage the modest technical means available, circumventing limitations, yet refusing to compromise in matters of
taste, style, period, atmosphere.

Felicity, the only daughter of Edith and Luciano Della Pergola, is married to Howard Blatt and has two
children. She has given generously of her time and energy to the McGill Opera Studio since 1968.

RICHARD LAWTON. Born in Montreal in 1945, and a graduate of McGill and Indiana Universities,
Richard Lawton has been Chairman of the Department of Performance in the Faculty of Music at McGill

since 1971. During this time he has also been active as a professional trombonist with many groups in this

city including, most notably, the Montreal Trombone Quartet and the Mount Royal Brass Quintet.

He has conducted numerous brass and wind ensemble concerts at McGill and last year, with Handel’s
“Giulio Cesare’, made his first appearance as an opera conductor.




NOTES BIOGRAPHIQUES

EDITH et LUCIANO DELLA PERGOLA, metteur en scéne, sont professeurs agrégés a la faculté de
musique et sont fondateurs de lAtelier d'opéra de McGill qu’ils dirigent avec le méme enthousiasme depuis
30 ans. Sur les 280 spectacles qu’ils ont préparés et montés, 46 sont des opéras au complet les autres étant
des représentations dextraits dopéras présentés non seulement a McGull, mais également dans des écoles secon-
daires, des hopitaux, des églises, des synagogues et des établissements privés a Montréal, Ottawa, Toronto et
aux Etats-Unis.

Avant d’arriver ¢ Montréal, les Della Pergola étaient chanteurs d'opéra en Europe ou ils se sont produits
notamment & la Scala (Milan), au Staatsoper (Vienne), a I’Opéra Royal (Bucarest), au Stadttheater
(Zurich), au Maggio Musicale Fiorentino (Florence), au Téatro San Carlo (Naples), au Teatro Verd:
(Trieste), au Teatro Carlo Felice (Génes), au Teatro delle Novitd (Bergame), et au Théitre Flamand
(Bruxelles). Ils ont donné des récitals dans tous les grands centres de musique européens et ont fait des émus-
sions a la radio et a la télévision.

La mise sur pied d’un opéra avec de jeunes chanteurs sans grande expérience est une tiche complexe et les
Della Pergola y ont mis toute lexperience de leur brillante carriére a laquelle 1l faut ajouter toute laffection
qu’ils portent aux jeunes voix fragiles, Uempressement qu’ils mettent a découvrir et a éduquer de jeunes talents
et surtout, leur amour de l'opéra qu’ils ne cessent jamais de transmetire d leurs étudiants. Plusieurs des ¢leves
de latelier dopéra, parmi lesquels Joan Patenaude, Mariana Paunova, James Hulchinson et Gina Fiordaliso
sont devenus des chanteurs d'opéra de renommée internationale.

FELICITY BLATT. décoratrice, est titulaire d’un baccalauréat en beaux-arts de luniversité Sir George
Williams. On lui doit les décors de 19 opéras complets présentés par IAtelier d'opéra de McGill, parmi les-
quels I’Heure espagnole, La Cambiale di matrimonio, The Rape of Lucretia, Don Pasquale, The Consul, 1l
Barbiere di Siviglia, Rigoletto, Les Contes d’Hoffmann, Hansel et Gretel, et Giulio Cesare.

Souvent obligée d’allier les exigences complexes de la décoration d des scénes de concert assez primitives,
Felicity Blait a toujours fait preuve de beaucoup d’imagination, d’un sens delicat des couleurs et de créativité
en tirant le meilleur parti des moyens techniques modestes mis a sa disposition et en se jouant de toutes sortes
de difficultés tout en refusant de transiger sur le goit, le style, la période et l'atmosphére.

Felicity, fille unique d’Edith et de Luciano Della Pergola, est mariée ¢ Howard Blatt et elle a deux enfants.
Depuis 1968, elle fait don de son temps a lAtelier d'opéra de McGull.

RICHARD LAWTON. Né en 1945, a Montréal, Richard Lawton est diplémé de Puniversité McGill et

de Uuniversité Indiana. Depuis 1971, il est directeur du département d’interprétation de la faculté de musi-
que de Uuniversité McGill. Il est aussi tromboniste et sest fait entendre a plusieurs reprises avec le quatuor
de trombones de Montréal et le quintette de cuivres Mont-Royal. 1l a également dirigé, en 1985, a McGill
de nombreux concerts densembles d’instruments & vent. Il a fait ses débuts comme chef dorchestre en diri-
geant lopéra «Giulio Cesarer.
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tes de 1956 a 1986

Composer : Production
Compositeur OPERA I 1.

1. J.S. Bach . THE COFFEE CANTATA 1968-69

2. THE PEASANT CANTATA 1968-69

2. A. Banchier: . LA PAZZIA SENILE 1969-70

3. J. Beckwith 4. NIGHT BLOOMING CEREUS 1967-68

4. B. Britten ) RAPE OF LUCRETIA 1975-76

5. D. Cimarosa 6 VMAESTRO DI CAPPELLA 1981-82

I'HE SECRET MARRIAGE 1957-58

6. C. Debussy 8. PELLEASE ET MELISANDE 1966-67
7. G. Donizett: 9. DON PASOQUALF 1964-65 1978-79

10. RITA 1968-69
8. G.F Handel 11. GIULIO CESARE IN EGITTO 1984-85
9. J. Haydn 12. THE APOTHECA )

10. E. Humperdinck 13. HANSEL E ) 1-62 ] »

11. G.-C. Menott: 14. THE CONSUI 1965-66 1979-80

15. THE MEDIUM 1964-65 1966-67
16. THE OLD MAID AND THE THIEF 1971-72
17. THE TELEPHONE 1968-69 1984-85

12. W A. Mozart 18. THE ABDUCTION FROM THE
SERAGLIO 1962-63
19. BASTIEN AND BASTIENNE 1965-66 1979-80
20. COSI FAN TUTTE 1977-78
21. LE NOZZE DI FIGARO 1976-77 1985-86
13. J. Offenbach 22. LES CONTES D’HOFFMANN 1982-83
14. G.B. Pergolesi 23. THE MAID AS MISTRESS 1956-57 1959-60
15. E Poulenc 24. LA VOIX HUMAINE 1971-72
16. G. Puccini 25. SUOR ANGELICA 1963-64
17. H. Purcell 26. DIDO AND AENEAS 1956-57 1970-71
18. M. Ravel 27. HEURE ESPAGNOLE 1969-70
19. G. Rossini 28. IL BARBIERE DI SIVIGLIA 1980-81
29. IL CAMBIALE DI MATRIMONIO 1972-73
20. J. Strauss II 30. DIE FLEDERMAUS (The Bat) 1985-86
21. ]. Vallerand 31. LE MAGICIEN 1967-68
22. G. Verdi 32. LA FORZA DEL DESTINO 1974-75
33. RIGOLETTO 1981-82
23. H. Weissgal 34. THE STRONGER 1972-73
24. M. Williamson 35. THE GROWING CASTLE 1970-71
5. E. Wolf-Ferrari 36. THE SECRET OF SUSANNA 1965-66 1984-85

N
O

Orchestra Conductors: Alexander BROTT, Mary CYR, Bruce GRANT, Richard HOENICH.
Brian JACKSON, Richard LAWTON, Uri MAYER, Wilfrid PELLETIER,
Eugene PLAWUTSKY, Malcolm WILLIAMSON, Barry WIESENFELD




McGill University and the Faculty of Music in particular

acknowledge the recent establishment of the

DELLA PERGOLA AWARD

Initially funded by Edith and Luciano Della Pergola,

its purpose s to provide scholarships to singers

enrolled in the Opera Studio

L’université McGill et la faculté de musique

sont heureuses dannoncer la création de

LA BOURSE DELLA PERGOLA

Fondée par Edith et Luciano Della Pergola,
son but est doffrir une aide financiere aux chanteurs

inscrits a latelier dopéra.
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Tuesday, February 4, 1986
8:00 p.m.

programme
CHROMATIC FANTASY AND FUGUE IN D MINOR Bach

SONATA NO.62 HOB.XVI/52 IN Eb MAJOR Haydn
Allegro
Adagio
Presto

PRELUDE OP.23: No.4 IN D MAJOR Rachmaninoff

Sandra Bartfai, piano

intermission

SONATA IN D MINOR Scarlatti

Largo - Allegro
Largo - Presto

THE BROKEN MELODY Augustus Van Biene
ALLEGRETTO BEN MODERATO Franck
ALLEGRO S

RECITATIVO - FANTASIA BEN MODERATO
ALLEGRETTO POCO MOSSO

Julian Armour, cello
Michael Woytiuk, piano

McGill University Faculty of Music
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Wednesday, February 5, 1986

8:00 p.m.

ALAN FRASER, piano
Student of Tom Plaunt

programme

PRELUDE AND FUGUE IN F MAJOR Bach

from the Well-Tempered Clavier, B<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>